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South Duchesne Culinary Water RECE .
P.O. Box 294 EIVED
JUL 25 217

Duchesne, UT 84021
435-738-6200

Utat gy
Yision of pubiic
Salt Lake Gy gy, s
—_—Y

FINAL NOTICE
Account # YTWe-3F © Date: 4~ 2817
Name: ;/l/ ﬁz«’f L5 e ,/ /\//oﬁ. i
Lot# UMl 530

Seﬁice Address: [/ 32~ 5 LR 29 DochesS—e
T 20U

The total amount due of §_/ & f/ﬂé_ must be paid within 48 hours for
continued water service. Unless payment is made before_ %/ ~ 25 -/7 the
water will be turned off, Payment in full plus A $100.00 reconnect fee must be paid
in order to restore service
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South Duchesne Culinary Water Inc.
P.O. Box 294-Duchesne,UT.84021 435-738-6400

Tonya & Nick Olsen

28818 North Hills Dr.

Layton,UT.84040 ***Cut Off Left On Dcer Aprii:’ 20‘* ZOETEENY
Re: ’

“ Telimmatwn Nottce”
Mr. and Mrs. Olsen:

This is a notice of termination of water service. There was a notice left on your
door in the UMR -330. Your tenant was inside but would not come to door.
You have violated the second agreement with you, which you have failed to
abide by. The balance must be paid in full on or before Tuesday, May 9, 2017.
Mail to our office South Duchesne Culinary Water Inc. P.O. Box 294
Duchesne,UT.84021. I would suggest over-night mail to avoid termination and
additional fee.

Your account can no longer be in arrears. The last payment received from
you was March 1, 2017. You were 7 months behind...when you sent that
payment to SDCW which did not pay the balance owed The balance at this
time is $165. Including late fees = TOTAL Delinquent $165.00

TOTAL Delinquent | $165.00... This balance must be paid on or before

- Tuesday May 9., 2017. CUT OFF ...Tuesday Evening. There will also be re-
“connect fees if terminated and the contract based upon new terms. When you
pay balance.... Per new agreement, July-Dec 2017=8240., then you will be
paid through Dec.31, 2017.

We attempted to help you by placing you on a quarterly payment, but you
failed to pay that. Due to years of delinquent payment, you must pay 6 months
in advance....$180. After this delinquent amount is paid, we will prepare new
contract regarding 6 month payment.

South Duchesne Culinary Water Inc.
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- EXHIBIT G



USPS Tracking® Results FAGS > (htpu/ifaq.usps.com/7artclold=220900)
Track Another Package -+

Remove X~

Tracking Number: ELB27391730US
B 3  Delivered

Scheduled Belivesy Day: Tuesday, May 8, 2017, 3:00pm @
‘Money Beck Guarsnipe

" Signedfor By: L STEED // DUCHESNE, UT 84021 /- 920 am

Product & Tracking Information See Available Actions

Postal Product: Fegtures:
Priority Mail Express 1-Oay™ insured
k PO to Addrasses
Up to $100 insurancs included
Restrictions Apply @

DATE & TIME STATUSOFITEM LOCATION
May 17,2017,920 am o Deliverod o DUCHESNE, UT 81021
: a
Your item was defivered at 9:20 am on May 17, 2017 in DUCHESNE, UT 84021. The item was sigred for by L STEED.
May 9, 2017, 5:25am -~ AnivedatPostOffice o | DUCHESNE, UT 34021

o Mays 20 etapm S LAYTON,UFBA0ST . i o

See More \V/

Available Actions

Text Updates R : ‘ v

Email Updates

Proof of Delivery

Sgo Less A
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South Duchesne Culinary Water, Inc.
P.O. Box 294-Duchesne, Utah, 84021-435-738-6400

5/17/17
UMR-330/0LSEN

Mr. and Mrs. Olsen,

As stated in the most recent priority mail letter sent to you, you will need to pay for
your reconnect since you missed the cut-off date and are two months late. We received the
$165.00 for April-June today. We made you aware through TWO separate cut-off notices
of the terms. Please forward the $100 reinstatement fee to reconnect.

In looking through the file on this account, it appears that payments have been
inconsistent since 2008. We restructured your payment schedule to quarterly, in an effort to
confirm payment consistency. SDCW is not in the business to provide free service to
anyone, as it appears we’ve done with you. Please note the terms of the new water contract.
2 payments per year of $240.00 to begin July 1, 2017. We will need to receive this
contract back from you signed and NOTARIZED. This contract will be NOT be accepted
unless notarized. Return contract to the company with a check for $100 and we will turn
the water back on. We received many calls from you to turn OFF the water due to a leak in
your home. We need to know this problem has been addressed as well.

SDCW




EXHIBIT I



Y ob. =8>

COOK & MONAHAN, LLC

Anorneys at Law

323 South 600 East, Suite 200 Stephen W, Cook

Salt Lake City, Urah 84102 stephen@cooklawfirm.com
Telephone (801) 595-8600 Russell T. Monahan

Facsimilc (801) 595-8614 russ@cooklawfirm.com

Jennifer R. Jackson
jennifer@cooklawfimm.com

July 11,2017

South Duchesne Culinary Water
P.O. Box 294

Duchesne, UT 84021

Fax: (435) 738-6003

Re:  Nick & Tanya Olsen
Duchesne property: Lot #330

To Whom It May Concern:

Please allow this letter to introduce myself as Attorney at Law for Nick and Tanya
Olsen. The Olsen’s have retained the firm of Cook & Monahan, LLC, to represent them
with respect to the above referenced matter. Please direct any and all communications
regarding this directly to me.

It is my understanding that the Olsen’s received a Notice of Termination of Water
for their Duchesne property (Lot #330). The Notice is dated May 4, 2017 with
instructions to make the payment by May 9, 2017. I have included a copy of this Notice,
for reference. On May 8, 2017, the Olsen’s sent a check overnight by U.S. mail to the
address listed in your notice. The check arrived at your P.O. Box at 7:17 a.m. on May 9,
2017. Although the check was delivered on time, you choose not to pick it up until May
17,2017, See USPS Tracking Sheet. You subsequently shut off the Olsen’s water
service in violation of Utah law. In both your May 9" letter and your subsequent cut off
letter of May 17, 2017 you inaccurately describe the Olsen’s account as being 7 months
in arrears. An accurate reflection of their account activity over the last 9 months reflects
the following:

1. On or about October 15, 2016 you invoice the Olsen’s for $120.00. The due
date listed is November 2, 2016. The invoice shows that there is no balance
owing. On October 28, 2016, the Olsen’s sent a check for the balance due.

2. On or about February 16, 2017 you invoice the Olsen’s for $120.00. The due
date listed is February 14, 2017. The invoice shows that there is no balance
owing. On February 12, 2017, the Olsen’s sent a check for the balance due.



3. Onor about April 10, 2017 you invoice the Olsen’s for $165.00. The due date
listed is April 26, 2017. The invoice shows that the prior balance was paid
and there is no balance owing at that time.

4. On April 20, 2017, six days prior to the due date listed on the invoice, you
posted notice on the Olsen’s property indicating that you were going to cut off
their water service.

5. On May 4, 2017, you mail the Olsen’s notice of your intent to cut off their
service on May 9, 2017, unless payment is made. Although you received the
check on May 9, 2017, you still cut off the Olsen’s service.

The actions of South Duchesne Culinary Water, Inc. are in violation of Utah
Public Service rules and regulations. Demand is hereby made that you immediately
restore service to the Olsen property. Demand is hereby made that you immediately
remove all service charges that were unlawfully billed to the Olsens. If the Olsen’s
demands are not satisfied by 5 pm on Friday July 14, 2017, I will proceed with the
appropriate legal actions to have their water restored. In addition, I have instructed my
client to file a complaint with the Utah Public Utilities Commission regarding your
business practices.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact me
and I will be happy to address them with you.

Sincerely,

USSBZ T. MONAHAN

rtm
Enclosures

cc:  Nick and Tanya Olsen
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7/17/2017

Cook & Monahan

323 S. 60D E. /Suite 200

Salt Lake City, UT 84102

Attn: Russell Monahan
Mr. Monahan,

We have received your letter. This is not our first introduction to the firm. (See enclosed).
The Olsen’s were put on a quarterly contract due to the same problems we have been having
with this account since 2009, non-payment. Again, Mrs. Olsen hasn’t been entirely truthful with
you. The owners of SDCW placed their books with a forensic accounting firm called Gomez
Corp, out of Sandy, UT. The owners were in a horrific accident and are STILL seeking treatment
Wednesday afternoons- Saturday. It’s odd that you should send your letter knowing that we
wouldn’t receive it until after your proposed deadline, 7/14/17.

With regard to Tonya’s SIX WEEK LATE QUARTERLY PAYMENT...she overnighted it, but it
did not reach our mailbox until 5/18/17. When | inquired with the postmaster, she said it
appeared that there was an internal error. Whomever took in the parcel placed zip code 84041
on the package. Clearly, this is out of OUR hands, and the water had already been turned off.

Furthermore, when The Olsen’s signed their last contract (quarterly), they did so with the
knowledge that a six-month contract would be forthcoming, in the event of continued failure to
pay. The contract was sent more than a month ago. Since the Olsen’s had continuously
breached their old contract, it was necessary to create a new one, Mrs. Olsen has untl|
7/20/2017 to return this contract with payment in full.

SDCW has several messages from Tonya Olsen requesting that her water be turned off for
a “terrible leak” at the latter end of April (we still have the messages). She never said anything
about how she had not paid. She said she was concerned about water damage to her home. In
the end, the truth comes out. Mrs. Olsen was trying to use the water company to evict a senior
citizen tenant from her home. Is it possible he didn’t pay her because he knew she wasn’t
paying the water bili? As far as filing complaints, we will be filing one with the Utah Housing
Authority, as well as with the Utah Mini Ranch HOA. Covenants require that a property owner
must provide a background and financial report, as well as provide a copy of the lease to the
UMR HOA BOD. Leases are to be written as a two-year lease to purchase. As far as we know,

she has submitted nothing.



Last but not least, Mrs. Olsen filed a false police report with Duchesne County Sheriff's
Dept. against Tosha Steed, daughter of the owner. Officer Adams contacted her and basically
said, this is a formality, but she {Tonya) was trying to have her arrested. The company is curious
to see what action Ms. Steed will formally be taking against Mrs. Olsen.

SDCW operations are conducted in compliance with ALL laws as mandated by the State of
Utah; with specific regard to water operations. SDCW has attempted to work with this woman
for years. Perhaps you could approach her husband and encourage him to get this account on
track? We would all be very pleased with that. There has never been a problem with service,

only with payment.

Good day....

SDCW
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COOK & MONAHAN, LLC

Attermys af lany

Stephen W, Cuok
stophenipenvkluviimi.eom

Rusxell '}, Monahun
runstergonkim finn.enn

Jennifer R. Jockson
Jennifergrenuktivling.con

323 South 600 Lust. Suite 200
Sult Lake Uiy, Uan B10T
“Tetephaone ($01) 595-8600
Fuestmite (R01) SU4-R614

July 25,2017

South Duchesne Culinary Water
P.Q. Box 294
Duchesne, UT 8402)

Re:  Nick & Tanya Olsen
Duchesne property: Lot #330

To Fosha Steed and/or Jefl Schnavs:

Please find enclosed a cheek in the amount of $400.00 and signed contract that
you are requiring in order to have service turned back on at my client’s proputty located
at 11131 CR29 Lot #330 in the Utah Mini Ranches. Plense have their water wrned back
on o later that Thursday, July 27.20)7.

I you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contact me
and [ will be happy 1o address them with you.

Sincerely,

y—

USSELL T. MONAHAN

RTM/aw
Enclusures

ce:  Nick and Tanya Olsen
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AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE CULINARY WATER

THIS AGREEMENT, made this, betwoen South Duchesne Culinary Water Inc., 2 public utility
corporation, hereinafter referred to as “Company” and hereafter referred to as “Consumer”.
RECITALS: )

THIS Agreement to provide culinary watcr service as specified by South Duchesne Culinary Water, Inc.,
and to clarify (crms and conditions by which the Company will provide Water servige to Consumer.

The partics hereto agree:

(1) Company agrees to provide to Consumer and Consumer hereby agrees to be supplicd with
culinary water service to Phase 7 Lot 330 Utah Mini Ranches Subdivision, Duchesne, Utah, for
the purpaosc of household usc.

(2) Culinary Water usc will NOT be used for irrigation, landscaping, hauling water or resale.

(3) Water service will be available to the Consumer on the day of Maintenance rate charge
minimum per month for up to 8000 gallons of water per month. Customer agrees to make bi-
annual payment of $240.00. Firs{ pay per this contract will begin 7/1/2017. Second payment due
1/1/2018, and so on. Each additional 1000 gallons of water used over the initial 8,000 gallons of
water will be at a rate of $2.00 per thousand galions or portion thereof.

(4) Customer agrees to pay for water bi-annually in the amount billed by the Company, payable by
the 21st of cach month. Any amount not paid within 20 days will incur an additional fee in the
sum of $60.00. Any amount due more than 30 days shall bear interest of 18% per annum.

(5) Company will terminate service when any billing is not paid within thirty (30) days.
Service may be reinstatod upon payment of all outstanding amounts and a $150.00 fec for
reactivation of water service is paid.

(6) Paymecnts shall be mailed to Company at:  Make Checks to: SDCW
P.O. Box 294
Duchesne, UT 84021
Phone 435-738-6400, watcr cmerpency only 435-738-6200.
This agreement shall be subject to such changes or modifications as the Company may direct in
the cxercise of it’s jurisdiction.,

INO\;/ITNESS WHEREOF, the parties heceto have executed this Agreement at: 59 W. Main 8t. Duchesne, UT
84021.

Accepted und approved by: .
SOUTH DUCHESNE CULINARY WATER INC.

By

Jeff Schnars
Certified Watcr Operator
#26134 Consurmer Information: Nick and Tanya Olsen



and to clarify terms and conditions by which the Company will provide Water scrvice to Consumer.
The parties hereto agree:

(1) Company agrees to provide to ('onsumer and Consumer hereby agrees to be supplied with
culinary water scrvice to Phase 7 Lot 330 Utah Mini Ranches Subdivision, Duchesne, Utah, for
the purpose of household use. .

(2) Culinary Water usc will NOT be used for irrigation, landscaping, hauling water or resale.

(3) Water scrvice will be availablc (o the Consumer on the day of Maintenance rate charge
minimum per month for up to 8000 gallons of water per month. Customer agrees to make bi-
annual payment of $240.00, First pay per this contract will begin 7/1/2017. Second payment due
1/1/2018, and so on. Each additional 1000 gallons of water used over the initial 8,000 gallons of
water will be at a rate of $2.00 por thousand gallons or portion thereof.

(4) Customer agrees Lo pay for water bi-annuaily in the amount billed by the Company, payable by
the 21st of each month. Any amount not paid within 20 days will incur an additional fce in the
sum of $60.00. Any amount due smorc than 30 days shall bear interest of 18% per annam.

(5) Company will terminate service when any billing is not paid within thirty (30) days.
Servicc may be reinstated upon payment of all outstanding amounts and a $150.00 fco for
reactivation of water service is paid.

(6) Payments shall be mailed to Company at:  Make Checks to:  SDCW
P.O. Box 294
Duchesne, UT 84021
Phone 435-738-6400, water emergency only 435-738-6200.
This agreement shall be subject (o such changes or modifications as the Company may direct in
the cxercise of it’s jurisdiction,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hcrelo have executed this Agreement at: 59 W, Main St. Duchesne, UT
84021.

Accepted and approved by:
SOUTH DUCHESNE CULINARY WATER INC.

By
Joff Schnars
Certified Water Operator
#26134 Consumer Information: Nick and Tanya Olsen
Mailing Address: 2818 North Hills Dr.
Layton, UT 84040
Telephone: 801-856-8188
e 7-24-77= . 7 41 -
Consumeor sign/date/soc.sce#. sign/date/soc.sec#
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South Duchesne Culinary Water, Inc.

P.0. Box 294-Duchesne, Utah, 84021-435-738-6400

SNinT
UMR-330/0LSEN

Mr. and Mrs. Olsen,

As stated in the most recent priority mail letter sent to you, you will need to pay for
your reconnect since you missed the cut-off date and are two months late. We received the
$165.00 for April-June today. We made you aware through TWO separate cut-off notices
of the terms. Please forward the $100 reinstatement fee to reconnect.

In Jooking through the file on this account, it appears that payments have been
inconsistent since 2008. We restructured your payment schedule to quarterly, in an effort to
confirm payment consistency. SDCW is not in the business to provide free service to
anyone, as it appears we"ve done with you. Please note the terms of the new water contract.
2 payments per year of $240.00 to begin July 1, 2017. We will need to receive this
contract back from you signed and NOTARIZED. This contract will be NOT be accepted
unless notarized. Return contract to the company with a check for $100 and we will turn
the water back on, We received many calls from you to turn OFF the water due to a leak in
your home. We need to know this problem has been addressed as well.

Good day.

SDCW

m!ps:llmail.googla.aomlmanIblNk_JngWOlkOFyucmSUWFxFUlUQ22d04Wc7BN9YAkH-xL8PSBIuIOI#InboxI1 5d85853dcS4ced6?projector=1 n





